

No. 15-474

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief of Amicus Curiae James Madison Center
for Free Speech Supporting Petitioner**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Anita Y. Milanovich
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com (email)

March 7, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	iv
Statement of Interest.	1
Summary of Argument.	2
Argument.	3
I. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Must Be Narrowly Defined To Avoid Unconstitutional First Amendment Chill In Elections.	3
A. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Has An Established Meaning Under Supreme Court Precedent.	4
1. Quid Pro Quo Arrangements Must Be Explicit.	4
2. Quid Pro Quo Arrangements Require A Direct Exchange.	6
3. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Requires An Improper Promise Or Commitment.	6
4. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Requires That Promised Conduct Be Contrary to The Obligations of Office.	9
5. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Requires An Effort to Control A Specific Official, Sovereign Act.	10

B. This Court’s Established Meaning Of Quid Pro Quo Corruption Is Constitutionally Necessary Under *Buckley*, *Citizens United* and *McCutcheon*..... 12

C. Failure to Follow This Court’s Quid Pro Quo Corruption Definition Will Criminalize Not Only Politics, But Elections.. 17

Conclusion. 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>Brown v. Hartlage,</i> 456 U.S. 45(1982).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Jud. Inquiry Bd.,</i> 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1(1976).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley,</i> 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,</i> 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	6
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Evans v. U.S.,</i> 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	5, 7, 10, 11

<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15
<i>McCormick v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	17
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	7
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993).	4
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 30 F.3d 108 (11th Cir. 1994).	5
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 14 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 1994)	4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015).	20
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	3, 10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3).	12
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Limiting Political Contributions After Mccutcheon, Citizens United, and Spechnow</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 389 (2015).	18
